

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MICHAEL TISIUS, Petitioner,

v.

PAUL BLAIR,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE\*  
Carlyle Parish LLC  
6320 Brookside Plaza #516  
Kansas City, Missouri 64113  
elizabeth@carlyleparishlaw.com

KEITH O'CONNOR  
Keith O'Connor, LLC  
PO Box 22728  
Kansas City, MO 64113  
Mo Bar No. 63134  
Phone: 816-225-7771  
Keith@keithoc.com

LAURENCE E. KOMP  
Capital Habeas Unit, Chief  
Federal Public Defender,  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
laurence\_komp@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Questions Presented for Review .....  | i         |
| List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....  | iii       |
| Related Proceedings .....   | iv        |
| Table of Contents .....   | v         |
| Table of Authorities .....  | vii       |
| Opinions Below .....  | 1         |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....  | 1         |
| Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....   | 2         |
| Statement of The Case .....   | 3         |
| Reasons For Granting the Writ.....  | 8         |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>I. VICTIM OPINION EVIDENCE IN CAPITAL CASES HAS BEEN PROHIBITED BY THIS COURT FOR DECADES AND A COA SHOULD HAVE ISSUED TO DETERMINE THE STATE COURT’S UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF <i>BOOTH V. MARYLAND</i>, 482 U.S. 496 (1987). .....</b> | <b>8</b>  |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS WRONGLY DENIED A COA ON MR. TISIUS’S CLAIM OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....</b>  | <b>12</b> |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS WRONGLY DENIED A COA ON MR. TISIUS’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO PRESENT AVAILABLE EVIDENCE OF STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....</b>                      | <b>21</b> |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT OR ALTERNATIVELY GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND TO REQUIRE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT TO COMPLY WITH CONGRESS’S COA STATUTORY PROVISIONS IN 28 U.S.C.§ 2253 (c) AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT. ....</b>                        | <b>27</b> |
| <br>  |           |
| Conclusion.....   | 35        |

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Order Denying COA and dismissing appeal.....                     | 1a   |
| Memorandum and order of district court .....                     | 2a   |
| Order denying motion under Rule 59(e) .....                      | 79a  |
| <i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2003) .....     | 81a  |
| <i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006) .....    | 99a  |
| <i>State v. Tisius</i> , 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. banc 2012) .....    | 108a |
| <i>Tisius v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. banc 2017) .....    | 122a |
| January 12, 2002 Order denying panel and en banc rehearing ..... | 138a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357, 1368 (8th Cir. 1995) .....  | 21, 26, 27      |
| <i>Baer v. Neal</i> , 879 F.3d 769, 785 (7th Cir.) cert denied <i>Neal v. Baer</i> , 139 S.Ct. 595<br>(2018) ..... | 9, 10, 11       |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....   | ii, 27, 28      |
| <i>Barton v. Griffith</i> , No. 18-2241 (8th Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) .....   | 29, 30          |
| <i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256, 290-92 (3d Cir. 2008).....  | 26              |
| <i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987) .....   | i, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) .....   | i, 9            |
| <i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043, 1072-74 (11th Cir. 2002) .....   | 26              |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112, 1134 (2019) .....  | 33              |
| <i>Chanthakoummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016).....  | 31, 32          |
| <i>Covey v. United States</i> , 377 F.3d 903, 908 (8th Cir. 2004) .....  | 19              |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 349 (1980).....  | 14              |
| <i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 54 F.3d 290, 294-295 (7th Cir. 1995) .....                                       | 15              |
| <i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002) .....   | vi              |
| <i>Deck v. Steele</i> , No. 18-1617 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018) .....   | 29              |
| <i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 552 F. Appx 770 (9th Cir. 2014) .....   | 31, 32          |
| <i>Dorsey v. Vandergriff</i> , No. 20-2099 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2021).....  | 30, 34          |
| <i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85, 8 Wall. 85, 95, 19 L. Ed. 332 (1869).....                                     | 33              |
| <i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 515 F.3d 614, 638 (6th Cir. 2008) .....   | 11              |
| <i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199, 1234 (11th Cir. 2011) .....  | 26              |
| <i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d at 718-19 .....   | 26              |
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 28 F.3d 832, 845-46 (8th Cir. 1994) .....  | 26, 33          |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....  | ii, 29, 32      |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 646 (2010).....  | 28              |
| <i>Humphries v. Ozmint</i> , 397 F.3d 206, 217 (4th Cir. 2005).....  | 11              |
| <i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> , 585 F.3d 923, 939-43 (6th Cir. 2009) .....  | 18, 25, 30      |
| <i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298, 1298, 134-1308 (8th Cir. 1991).....                                   | 17, 18, 25      |
| <i>Lafferty v. Benson</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019) .....   | 31, 32          |
| <i>Lee v. United States</i> , No. 19-2432 (8th Cir. Nov. 4, 2019) .....  | 30              |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....   | 33              |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Precythe</i> , No. 18-3628 (8th Cir. Apr. 22, 2019) .....   | 29              |
| <i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 171-72 (2002) .....   | 20              |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....   | ii, 27          |
| <i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , No. 17-1716 (8th Cir. Jan. 25, 2019) .....                                    | 29              |
| <i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001).....  | 31              |



|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Parker v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 923, 931 (8th Cir. 1999).....   | 10, 11         |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....  | i, 9           |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 36, 41-43 (2009) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248, 274 (7th Cir. 2015).....   | 26             |
| <i>Rhines v. Young</i> , No. 18-2376 (8th Cir. Sep. 7, 2018) .....   | 30             |
| <i>Saunders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446, 1452 (9th Cir. 1994) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S.945, 956 (2010) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1718, 2022 WL 1611786 (U.S. May 23, 2022).....                                   | 28             |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 539 U.S. 473 (2000).....  | ii, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Smith v. Mays</i> , No. 18-5133, 2018 WL 7247244 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018).....                                    | 17, 31, 32     |
| <i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805, 811 (1989) .....  | 9              |
| <i>State v. Cheatham</i> , 292 P.3d 318, 341 (Kan. 2013).....  | 19             |
| <i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468, 480 (Mo. banc 1999).....   | 7              |
| <i>States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467, 480 (5th Cir. 2002);.....   | 11             |
| <i>States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003, 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....   | 11             |
| <i>Swisher v. True</i> , 325 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2003) .....  | 31, 32         |
| <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 283 (2004) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Tiedeman v. Benson</i> , 122 F.3d 518, 522 (8th Cir. 1997) .....  | 32             |
| <i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364, 393 (CAAF 2015) .....   | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330, 1351 (11th Cir. 2006) .....   | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Infante</i> , 404 F.3d 376, 392-93 (5th Cir. 2005).....  | 15             |
| <i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166, 1217 (10th Cir. 1998) .....   | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Messina</i> , 131 F.3d 36, 40 (2d Cir. 1997).....  | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Mullen</i> , 748 Fed. Appx. 491, 493-494 (4th Cir. 2018).....                                    | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Savage</i> , 970 F.3d 217, 299 (3d Cir. 2020).....   | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 441 F.3d 297, 305 (4th Cir.), opinion recalled, 459 F.3d 483<br>(4th Cir. 2006)..... | 20             |
| <i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 160 (1988) .....   | 14, 18         |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 521 (2003) .....   | 17, 24         |
| <i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 612 F.3d 941, 951 (8th Cir. 2010) .....  | 10, 26         |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 271 (1981).....   | 14             |
| <i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F. Appx 409 (7th Cir. 2007) .....   | 31, 32         |
| <i>Woods v. Holman</i> , No. 18-14690, 2019 WL 5866719 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2019) .....                               | 31             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| Mo Rev. Stat. § 565.032.....   | 21             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....  | 29, 30         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....  | 2              |

|                              |                         |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253.....        | i, ii, v, 2, 27, 28, 34 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....   | 2                       |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... | 2                       |
| U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV.....  | 2                       |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| “Report to the Committee on Defender Services. Judicial Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases” (“Revised Spencer Report”) ..... | 13, 19 |
| American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel</i> .....   | 19     |
